

No. 21-60845

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BST Holdings, LLC; RV Trosclair L.L.C.; Trosclair Airline LLC;
Trosclair Almonaster LLC; Trosclair and Sons LLC; Trosclair &
Trosclair, Inc.; Trosclair Carrollton LLC; Trosclair Claiborne LLC;
Trosclair Donaldsonville, LLC; Trosclair Houma LLC; Trosclair Judge
Perez LLC; Trosclair Lake Forest LLC; Trosclair Morrison LLC;
Trosclair Paris LLC; Trosclair Terry LLC; Trosclair Williams LLC;
Ryan Dailey; Jasand Gamble; Christopher L. Jones; David John
Loschen; Samuel Albert Reyna; and Kip Stovall,

Petitioners,

v.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration,
United States Department of Labor,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
ENFORCEMENT PENDING REVIEW & EXPEDITE REVIEW**

Daniel R. Suhr
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Sarah Harbison
Pelican Institute for Public Policy
400 Poydras St., Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: 504-952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
MOTION 1
INTRODUCTION 2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3
LEGAL STANDARD 6
ARGUMENT 6
 I. This Court should grant a stay pending review because
 Petitioners will likely succeed on the merits that the ETS
 exceeds OSHA’s statutory authority. 6
 A. The ETS is not related to the workplace. 8
 B. The ETS does not address a “grave danger.” 12
 C. The ETS exceeds OSHA’s authority because it is not
 necessary. 17
 D. COVID-19 is not a toxic substance or agent..... 19
 II. Petitioners meet the remaining three criteria for a stay 21
 A. Petitioners will suffer irreparable harm without a stay..... 21
 B. A stay will not harm OSHA..... 24
 C. A stay will further the public interest. 25
 III. The Court should expedite review of the Petition. 26
CONCLUSION 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS, 2021 U.S. LEXIS 3679, 2021 WL 3783142 (U.S. 2021)..... 20

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd., No. 12-70218, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26797 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2012)..... 2

Allied Marketing Group, Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc., 878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 24

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor, 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 9, 10

Asbestos Info. Ass’n/North Am. v. OSHA, 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984) 13, 14, 19

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... 22

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 20

Commonwealth-Lord Joint Venture v. Donovan, 724 F.2d 67 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 2

Deerfield Medical Center v. Deerfield Beach, 61 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) 22

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 11

Dry Color Manufacturers’ Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor, 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 14

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 21

Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 8, 13

Heil Trailer Int’l Co. v. Kula, 542 Fed. Appx. 329 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API, 448 U.S. 607 (1980) 7, 9, 12, 13

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 19-20

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 6

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter, 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

Taylor Diving & Salvage v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 13

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 651 6, 8, 9
 29 U.S.C. § 655 7, 8, 20
 5 U.S.C. § 553 7

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* 107 (2012) 20
 Bureau of Labor Statistics, Job Openings and Labor Turnover
 Summary, Sept. 8, 2021,
<https://www.bls.gov/news.release/jolts.nr0.htm> 25
 CCJ Digital, *Majority of Drivers Say They Would Resist Vaccine, COVID
 Testing Requirements From Fleets* (Aug. 26, 2021)
[https://www.ccjdigital.com/workforce/health-
 wellness/article/15066786/mandated-vaccines-in-trucking-may-lead-
 to-employee-recruitment-woes](https://www.ccjdigital.com/workforce/health-wellness/article/15066786/mandated-vaccines-in-trucking-may-lead-to-employee-recruitment-woes) 26
 CDC, *COVID-19 Risks and Vaccine Information for Older Adults* (Aug.
 2, 2021) 16
 CNBC, *Businesses Ask White House to Delay Biden COVID Vaccine
 Mandate Until After Holidays* (Oct. 25, 2021)
[https://www.cnbc.com/2021/10/25/businesses-ask-white-house-to-
 delay-biden-covid-vaccine-mandate-until-after-holidays.html](https://www.cnbc.com/2021/10/25/businesses-ask-white-house-to-delay-biden-covid-vaccine-mandate-until-after-holidays.html) 26
 Kevin Liptak & Kaitlan Collins, *Biden Announces New Vaccine
 Mandates That Could Cover 100 Million Americans*, CNN (Sept. 9,
 2021, 9:01 P.M.) [https://www.cnn.com/2021/09/09/politics/joe-biden-
 covid-speech/index.html](https://www.cnn.com/2021/09/09/politics/joe-biden-covid-speech/index.html) 3
 Laurel Wamsley, *Vaccinated People with Breakthrough Infections Can
 Spread the Delta Variant, CDC Says*, NPR (July 31, 2021) 18
 Noam Scheiber, *OSHA issues a new Covid safety rule, but only for the
 health care industry*, N.Y. Times (June 10, 2021),
[https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/10/business/economy/osha-covid-
 rule.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/10/business/economy/osha-covid-rule.html)..... 14
Path Out of the Pandemic, The White House,
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/> (last visited Sept. 22, 2021) . 11
Regulatory Framework, Regulations.gov (Oct. 9, 2014)
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/OSHA-2010-0003-0245> 9

Remarks by President Biden on Fighting the COVID-19 Pandemic,
(Sept. 9, 2021) <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/speeches-remarks/2021/09/09/remarks-by-president-biden-on-fighting-the-covid-19-pandemic-3/> 15

Robert Towey, *Biden Says Unvaccinated Americans Are ‘Costing All of Us’ as He Presses Covid Vaccine Mandates*, CNBC (Sept. 24, 2021, 11:12 A.M.) <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/09/24/biden-says-unvaccinated-americans-are-costing-all-of-us-as-he-presses-covid-vaccine-mandates.html>..... 4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030..... 10

86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 (June 21, 2021)..... 14
